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(1) Offers, gives, or promises to give, directly or indirectly, to any
public officer or employee any benefit, reward or consideration to
which he is not legally entitled with intent thereby to influence such
officer or employee with respect to the performance of his powers or
duties as such officer or employee; or

(2) Being a public officer or employee, requests, receives or
agrees to receive, directly or indirectly, any such benefit, reward or
consideration upon the understanding that he will be so influenced; or

(3) Offers, gives, or promises to give, directly or indirectly any
such benefit, reward, or consideration to a witness or one who is about
to become a witness in a proceeding before a judicial or hearing offi-
cer, with intent that his testimony be influenced thereby, or that he
will absent himself from the proceeding; or

W By a«y ether moons inducco a witness er ene whe is abeat te
become a witness te withhold fets trwe testimony e* te absent himself
from the pfocccdingt or

Is, or is about to become such witness and requests, re-
ceives, or agrees to receive, directly or indirectly, any such benefit, re-
ward, or consideration upon the understanding that his testimony will
be so influenced, or that he will absent himself from the proceeding; or

Accepts directly or indirectly a benefit, reward or consider-
ation upon an agreement or understanding, express or implied, that he
will refrain from giving information that may lead to the prosecution
of a crime or purported crime or that he will abstain from, discontinue,
or delay prosecution therefor, except in a case where a compromise is
allowed by law.

Approved April 8, 1976.

CHAPTER 179—S.F.No.1383

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to metropolitan government; regulating waste; providing for a
levy, amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 473, by adding sections; and Min-
nesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Sections 473.121, Subdivisions 27, 29, 31, and by
adding subdivisions; 473.149, Subdivision 1, and by adding subdivisions; 473.249,
Subdivision 1; 473.801, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; 473.802;
473.803; 473.811; and 473.823; repealing Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Sec-
tions 473.121, Subdivision 30; 473.149, Subdivision 2; 473.815; and 473.821.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.121,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



614 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1976 Ch. 179

Subdivision 27, is amended to read:

Subd. 27. METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT; WASTE. "Solid
waste" means garbage, refuse and other discarded solid materials, in-
cluding solid waste materials and waste sludges resulting from indus-
trial, commercial and agricultural operations, and from community ac-
tivities, but does not include hazardous waste, animal waste used as
fertilizer, earthen fill, boulders, broken rock, solids or dissolved mate-
rial in domestic sewage or other significant pollutants in water re-
sources, such as silt, dissolved or suspended solids in industrial waste
water effluents, dissolved materials in irrigation return flows or other
common water pollutants. Nothing in this definition shall be construed
so as to exclude hazardous waste from the definition of solid waste for
the purposes of chapter 116 or 116F.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.121,
Subdivision 29, is amended to read:

Subd. 29. " Selid Waste dioposol site er facility" means tranofor
stations a»d all property, real or personal, including negative and posi-
tive easements and water and air rights, which is or may be needed or
useful for the disposal processing of solid or hazardous waste, except
property for the collection of sefed-the waste directly firem the source
ef generation and facilities used primarily for the manufacture of scrap
metal or paper. Waste facility includes but is not limited to transfer
stations, disposal sites and facilities, and resource recovery sites and
facilities .

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.121,
Subdivision 31, is amended to read:

Subd. 31. "Transfer station" means an intermediate settd waste
disposal facility in which solid or hazardous waste collected from any
source is temporarily deposited to await transportation to the final dis-
posal site or facility.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.121, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 31a. "Collection" when referring to solid or hazardous
waste means the aggregation of solid or hazardous wajite from the
place at which it is generated and includes all activities up to the time
the waste is delivered to a waste facility,

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.121, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 31b. "Processing" when referring to solid or hazardous
waste means the treatment of solid or hazardous waste after collec-
tion, and includes all activities after the time the waste is delivered to
a waste facility. Processing includes but is not limited to disposal, stor^
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age, containment, separation, exchange, resource recovery, physical or
chemical modification, and transfer from one waste facility to another.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.121, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd- 31c. "Resource recovery" means the reclamation for sale or
reuse of materials, substances, energy. • or other products contained
within or derived from solid or hazardous waste.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.149,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

473.149 SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE POLICY PLAN. Sub-
division 1. By July }_, 1978. the metropolitan council shall prepare and
by resolution adopt as part of its development guide a comprohcnaivc
long range policy plan for the dispoaal collection and processing of
solid waste and the management and dispoaal ef hazardous waste in
the metropolitan area for stteh period as the council deems proper and
reasonable! and, . When adopted, sueh-the plan shall be followed in the
metropolitan area. The plan shall substantially conform to all policy
statements, purposes, goals, standards, maps and plans in development
guide sections and plans adopted by the council. The plan shall include
goals and policies for the collection and processing of solid and hazard^
ous waste in the metropolitan area and, to the extent appropriate,
statements and information similar to that required under section
473.146. subdivision _L The plan shall include criteria and standards for
waste facilities and waste facility sites respecting the following mat-
ters; general location: capacity: operation; processing techniques: envi-
ronmental impact; effect on existing, planned, or proposed collection
services and waste facilities; and economic viability. For waste facili-
ties owned or operated by public agencies or supported primarily bv
public funds or obligations, the plan shall include additional criteria
and standards respecting financial self-sufficiency based upon competi-
tive rates and charges. In developing the plan the council shall con-
sider the orderly and economic development, public and private, of the
metropolitan area; the preservation and best and most economical use
of land and water resources in the metropolitan area r ^R*e plan shati
IWClUQC ft ^ttrtCWiOfre Or gOulS und pOlldCO lOI* 9OI1Q W^Q9iC OlSpOflftl QflO
hogordous waste disposal and management, criteria for seKd waste a**9-
pOSuT 91"C9 UflO F1UEUVTJOU9 TWftSrC ut9pO9£u EffCCfB, IFIC COtiGfTtr xOCQllOTi
and capacities ef needed disposal sites and facilities, projections of- dis-
posal capacities required, regulations for the operation ef disposal sites
and facilities, a description of disposal techniques wnien may be wsed;
the *ype er types ef seiid w«wte end hogardous waste te be disposed ef
at each site er facility, and s«eh ether details as the council deems ap-
propriate-; the protection and enhancement of environmental quality;
the conservation and reuse of resources and energy: the preservation
and promotion of conditions conducive to efficient, low cost, competi-
tive, and adaptable systems of waste collection and processing: and the
orderly resolution of questions concerning changes in systems of waste
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hogordoua waste disposal sites? and regulations for the operation of
disposal sites and facilities, included in the plan; shaH be consistent
with regulations adopted by the pollution control agency pursuant te
• .-.A* I .-.«** j-> ^—^^tJ^fi A*wi ^3JLJ2^3_ Tt*.̂  ^J .̂̂  ^MJUJ t~^> •j*«Wj«ĵ jJ -^ ̂ * ^ .̂J* ĵ .-*. j-h ** *l*j*.^^r^tiui i j 1 1. \j. i_n_j uiiu 1 1 M-uujtT' TWC Tji«n TrafT i^t- T^nuw 03 ui L^I i u«3 LIII*

council deems necessary in the same manner as provided fer the adep-
Diet ft fincl CQCTl

thereof shatt be delivered or ntoiled to the pollution control agency and
tftc coufiry ftuoitor of CftCfi m^cpo po i IC.QA county QIICF ft iia9 occti
adopted. Prior to the adoption by the council ef its comprehensive

P locoi ovcffRWWJiw tMMt OPIOJI
any solid waste disposal site er hagordowa waoto diopooal site; or facil-
n^ unless approved by the council; and after the comprchcnaivc plan is
adopted no metropolitan county, local government «mt or person shaH
acquire, improve or operate any solid waste disposal site er hazardous
waste disposal site or facility in the metropolitan area except in accor-
dance with the plan; provided that ne se4id waste disposal site or haz-
ardous waste disposal site er facility in use when the comprehensive
plan is adopted aholl be discontinued solely because it is not located in
an area designated in the plan as acceptable fer the location of sueh
sites and facilities. Criteria and standards for solid and hazardous
waste facilities shall be consistent with regulations adopted bv the pol-
lution control agency pursuant to chapter 116 and section 473.823. The
hazardous waste portion of the policy plan shall be approved bv the
pollution control agency in accordance with its standards and regula-
tions prior to adoption by. the council.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.149, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd, 3; The policy plan shall be prepared, adopted, and amended
in accordance with sectioji 473.146. subdivision 2^ provided that the
procedural duties and responsibilities established therein for the af-
fected metropolitan commission shall extend to the metropolitan coun-
ties and the pollution control agency. In addition to the requirements
of section 473. 146. subdivision 2^ the council shall send notice of any
hearing to the pollution control agency and the governing body of each
metropolitan county and each local governmental unit, as defined in
section 473.801. wherein a waste facility is or may be located in accor-
dance with the plan. Any comprehensive solid and hazardous waste
plan adopted by the council prior to the effective date of this act shall
remain in force and effect until a policy plan is prepared in accordance
with subdivision .1 and adopted by the council. By October l^ 1976. the
council shall adopt either interim policies or amendments to the exist-
ing comprehensive plan establishing standards and criteria for the re-
view under section 473.823 of permit applications for waste facilities
used primarily for resource recovery. For permit applications received
by the council prior to October _L 1976. the council may extend the
time period provided for review under section 473.823 until 60 days af-
ter the adoption of the interim policies or amendments. No metropoli-
tan county, local government unit, commission, or person shall ac-
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guire. construct, improve or operate any waste facility in the metropol-
itan area except in accordance with the council's plan and section
473.823. provided that no waste facility in use when a plan is adopted
shall be discontinued solely because it is not located in an area desig-
nated in the plan as acceptable for the location of such facilities^

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.149, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. The council shall establish an advisory committee to aid
in the preparation of the policy plan and the review of county master
plans and reports and applications for permits for waste facilities, un-
der sections 473.801 to 473.823. and section .18 of this act, and other
duties determined by the council. The committee shall consist of one-
third citizen representatives, one-third representatives from metropoli-
tan counties and municipalities, and one-third representatives from pri-
vate waste management firms. A representative from the pollution
control agency and one from the Minnesota health department shall
serve as ex officio members of the committee.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 473, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[473.516] HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITIES. Without limiting
the grant or enumeration of any of the powers conferred on the council
or commission under sections 473.501 to 473.549. the commission shall
have the specific power to acquire by purchase, lease, condemnation,
gift or grant any real or personal property including positive and nega-
tive easements and water and air rights, and it may construct, enlarge,
improve, replace, repair, maintain and operate hazardous waste facili-
ties in the metropolitan area deemed to be necessary oj- convenient in
connection with the processing of hazardous waste, and the commis-
sion may contract for the maintenance and operation of such waste fa-
cilities, subject to the bidding requirements of section 473.523. The
commission may accept for processing hazardous waste derived from
outside the metropolitan area in the state, as well as hazardous waste
derived from within the metropolitan area, and may fix and collect fees
and charges for the acceptance of hazardous waste as the commission
determines to be reasonable. With respect to its activities under this
section, the commission shall be subject to and comply with the appli-
cable provisions of chapter 473. Property acquired by the commission
under this section shall be subject to the provisions of section 473.545.
Any site or facility owned or operated for or by the commission shall
conform to the policy plan adopted by the council under section
473. J49 and shall be authorized in accordance with the commission's
development program and capital budget approved by the council.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.801,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. "Local government unit" means any municipal corpora-
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tion or governmental subdivision other than a metropolitan county lo-
cated in whole or part in the metropolitan area, authorized by law to
provide for the disposal processing of solid waste.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.801, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. "Agency" means the Minnesota pollution control agency.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.802, is
amended to read:

473.802 LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE AND POLICY. The legislature
determines that for the protection of the public health, safety, and wel-
fare of the people of the metropolitan area, for the prevention, control
and abatement of pollution of air and waters of the state in the metro-
politan area, and for the efficient and economic dtgpoofrf-collection and
processing of solid and hazardous waste in the metropolitan area, it is
necessary to authorize the pollution control agency to regulate the
handling of hazardous waste and the location and operation of se4*d
waste disposal sites and facilities in the area 7-; to authorize the metro-
politan council to carry on a continuous, long range program of plan-
ning with respect to .-solid and hazardous waste collection and pro-
cessing and regulate the location and «se efc se4id-to establish criteria
and standards and approve permits for waste diopooal sites and facili-
ties in the area ,—; and to authorize the metropolitan counties in the
area-if necessary to acquire, construct, operate .—and maintain solid
waste facilities, to plan for and regulate oolid waste diopoool sites col-
lection services and facilities . to collect data on solid and hazardous
waste collection and processing systems and procedures, and to regu-
late the handling of hazardous waste.

The legislature declares that a public purpose is served by the re-
covery and utilization of resources from solid waste and hazardous
waste where economically viable and compatible with source reduc-
tion. The plans, criteria, standards and regulations of the agency, coun-
cil and metropolitan counties shall, to the extent practicable, en cour-
age ownership and operation of solid waste facilities by private
industry .

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.803, is
amended to read:

473.803 METROPOLITAN COUNTIES; PLANS AND REPORTS.
Subdivision 1. COUNTY MASTER PLANS. Each metropolitan county,
ttpen receipt ef the council's comprehensive following adoption or reyi-
sion of the council's solid and hazardous waste policy plan and in ac-
cordance with the dates specified therein, and after consultation with
all affected municipalities , shall prepare and submit to the council for
its approval, a repert including; a description ef-county solid and haz-
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ardous waste master plan to implement the policy plan. The master
plan shall describe county solid and hazardous waste activities, func-
tions, and facilities: the existing system of solid and hazardous waste
generation, collection, and processing within the county: existing and
proposed Bounty and municipal ordinances and license and permit re-
quirements relating to waste facilities and hazardous and solid waste
generation collection, and processing: existing or proposed municipal,
county, or private waste facilities and collection services within the
county together with schedules of existing rates and charges to users
and statements as to the extent to which such facilities and services
will or may be used to implement the policy plan; and any solid waste
disposal site er facility which the county owns or plans to acquire te
implement the comprehensive p*e*n-i construct, or improve together
with statements as to the planned method, estimated cost and time of
acquisition thereof; ft description ef any improvements which wiH be
necessary te make the site er facility suitable for solid waste diopoool; ,
proposed procedures for the operation and maintenance of any ouch
site er-each facility; an estimate of the annual cost of operation and
maintenance of each site er facility; an estimate of the annual gross
revenues which will be received from the operation of each site er fa-
cility; and a proposal for the use of each site when fiHed-facilitv after it
is no longer needed or useable as a waste facility. The master plan
shall, to the extent practicable, encourage ownership and operation of
solid waste facilities by private industry. For waste facilities owned or
operated by public agencies or supported primarily by public funds or
obligations^ the master plan shall contain policies to ensure financial
self sufficiency based upon competitive rates and charges . The report
shaH else include « complete survey ef emoting er proposed municipal
or private ooiio svQ9tc Qtspostn 9itC9 ano i ucr tiitc 9 m tne county oon-

taining infoi'matioH similar te that required for county facilities, and a
3 wiidiicnt fjr £n£ extent to wnicn irtcy win Or fTrdy oc used to WHjiw^^
ment the comprehensive plan; The council shall approve tne repert tf it
*9 TTI OCOQraftrtCC WPltfl ttfl COIttp W5 FIG A 91VC J3IQJ1. "1 fie fCpOl
p«OVCQ oy tne cotutcii, 9HQ11 oc wwptcwicHiCQ oy iftc county.
pe** net approved by the council shttU be returned te the county with a
statement ef the reasons for the council's feiktre te approve it?

Subd. 2. COUNCIL REVIEW. Eaeh metropolitan eewtty? as a part
O* *T9 3OI1Q WQOlC frtftrt,1 9flQjl pPCp€U"C ftlTQ 9UOtFlll tO thO OOUOCll IO1* rtS

approval, a repert inchiding! a description e* the county hogordoua
waste ordinance, the county hazardous waste generator licensing pre-
ecdurcs, proposed procedures for implementing the system, and an es-
timatc ef H*e tetal number ef gencratora; Council approval e* dioap-
ppova* e* the repert shaU be consistent with this section. The council
shall review each master plan or revision thereof to determine whether
it is consistent with the council's policy plaiL If it is not consistent, the
council shall return the plan with its comments to the county for revi-
sion and resubmittal. Any county solid or hazardous waste plan or re-
port approved by the council prior to the effective date of this act shall
remain in effect until a new master plan is submitted to and approved
by the council in accordance with this section.
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Subd. 3. ANNUAL REPORT. Each metropolitan county shall pre-
pare and submit annually to the council a report containing informa-
tion, as the council may prescribe in its policy plan, concerning solid
and hazardous waste generation, collection, and processing within the
county. The report shall include a schedule of rates and charges in ef-
fect or proposed for the use of any waste facility owned or operated by
or on its behalf, together with a statement of the basis for such
charges.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.811, is
amended to read:

473.811 METROPOLITAN COUNTIES; FACILITIES; ORDI-
NANCES; ENFORCEMENT. Subdivision 1. ACQUISITION. To accom-
plish the purpose specified in section 473.803, each metropolitan
county may acquire by purchase, lease, gift or condemnation as pro-
vided by law, upon such terms and conditions as it shall determine, in-
cluding contracts for deed and conditional sales contracts, solid waste
dispose! sites er facilities or properties for solid waste facilities which
are in accordance with regulations adopted by the agency, the compre-
hensive policy plan adopted by the council and the county report mas-
ter plan as approved by the council, and may improve or construct im-
provements on any stte property or facility so acquired. No
metropolitan city, county or town shall own or operate a hazardous
waste facility. Each metropolitan county is authorized to levy a tax in
anticipation of need for expenditure for the acquisition and betterment
of solid waste disposal sites «• facilities. If such a tax is levied in antic-
ipation of need, the purpose must be specified in a resolution of the
county directing that the levy and the proceeds of the tax may be used
only for that purpose. Until so used, the proceeds shall be retained in a
separate fund or invested in the same manner as surplus in a sinking
fund may be invested under section 475.66. The right of condemnation
shall be exercised in accordance with chapter 117. A metropolitan
county may acquire property for and operate a solid waste disposal
site er facility within the boundaries of any city or town in the metro-
politan area, without complying with the provisions of any zoning ordi-
nance adopted after April 15, 1969.

Subd. 2. FINANCING. Each metropolitan county may by resolu-
tion authorize the issuance of bonds to provide funds for the
acquisition or betterment of solid waste facilities or property or prop-
erty rights 7 buildings; atfuetufco and equipment for a solid waste dis-
posal site e* facility, or for refunding any outstanding bonds issued for
any such purpose, and may pledge to the payment of sweh-the bonds
and the interest thereon, its full faith, credit and taxing powers, or the
proceeds of any designated tax levies, or the gross or net revenues or
charges to be derived from any s«eh site OF facility operated by or for
the county, or any combination thereof. Taxes levied for the payment
of sweh the bonds and interest shall not reduce the amounts of other
taxes which the county is authorized by law to levy. No election shall
be required to authorize the issuance of any stteh-the bonds. Except as
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otherwise provided, stteh-the bonds shall be issued and sold in accor-
dance with the provisions of chapter 475.

Subd. 3. OPERATION. Each metropolitan county may operate
and maintain solid waste disposal sites and facilities, and for this pur-
pose may employ all necessary personnel, may adopt regulations gov-
erning the operation thereof , and may establish and collect reason-
able, non-discriminatory rates and charges for the use thereof-of the
facilities by any local government unit or person, estimated to be suffi-
cient, with any other moneys appropriated for stteh-the purpose, to
pay all costs of acquisition, operation and maintenance thereof . Each
metropolitan county may use itself or sell all or any part of materials
or energy recovered from solid waste to private interests or public
agencies for consumption or reuse by them. Section 471.345 and Laws
1951. Chapter 556, as amended shall not apply to the sale of the mate-
rials or energy provided that the dealings of each county shall be on a
competitive basis so as not to create an unfair or unreasonable advan-
tage or restraint of trade on the part of the county.

Subd. 4. CONTRACTS. Each metropolitan county may contract
for the use of existing public or private waste facilities or with any
person for the operation and maintenance by sueh person of any solid
waste disposal site or facility owned by it-the county . S«eh-The con-
tract shall provide for the operation and maintenance of stteb site er-
the facility in accordance with any regulations , criteria, and standards
of the pollution control agency, the metropolitan council and the
county relating thereto.

Subd. 5. ORDINANCES. Each metropolitan county may aise
adopt ordinances governing the operation collection of solid waste
RnUicP97 uisDOSfl-i Q1CO9V Or IHC11111C 9 in IfiC COUHly Oy fulY lOCur cQVt^^^™

ment tmtt or person . The regulation ordinances shall not prevent the
hauling of solid waste from one county to another. S«eh ordinonoes
shaft be consistent with applicable regulations adopted by the pollution
control agency or the mctropotkofi council. The county may prescribe
a penalty fer the violation of- any stteh ordinance net exceeding the
maximum which may be specified for a misdemeanor. Any s**eh ordi-
nance enacted shaH be published in accordance with the provisions ef
section 376.61. A—Each municipality and town within a metropolitan
county may-the metropolitan area shall adopt an ordinance governing
the collection of solid waste within its boundaries. If the county within
which it is located has adopted an ordinance, the municipality or town
shall adopt either the county ordinance by reference or a more strict
oroiriciricc tncm ttws cQmtty^s *o i*c§wiQ.ic 90110 WQSIC wftwr€ii9 irMottng
pickups within its boundaries . A hauler who qualified under the ordi-
nance of the municipality where he is making pickups may transport
solid waste on streets and highways in other municipalities within the
county without conforming to their ordinances.

Each metropolitan county shall by ordinance establish and from
time to time revise rules, regulations, and standards for waste facilities
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within the county, relating to location, sanitary operation, periodic in-
spection and monitoring, maintenance, termination and abandonment,
and other pertinent matters. The ordinance shall require permits or li;
censes for waste facilities and shall require that such facilities be regis-
tered with a county office.

Each metropolitan county shajl by ordinance establish and revise
rules, regulations, and standards for hazardous waste management re-
lating to (a) the identification of hazardous waste, (b) the labeling and
classification of hazardous waste, (c) the handling, collection, transpor-
tation and storage of hazardous waste, (d) the ultimate disposal site of
hazardous waste, and (e) other matters necessary for the public health,
welfare and safety. The county shall require permits or licenses for the
generation, collection, and processing of hazardous waste and shall re-
quire registration with a county office.

Any ordinance enacted under this subdivision shall embody regu-
lations, standards^ and requirements adopted by the agency and goals,
policies, criteria, and standards adopted by the council and shall be
consistent with the county master plan approved by the council.
County ordinances adopted pursuant to this subdivision shall not apply
to the location or operation of any hazardous waste facility owned or
operated by the waste control commission under section 10. Issuing.
denying, modifying, imposing conditions upon, or revoking hazardous
waste permits or licenses, and county hazardous waste regulations,
shall be subject to review, denial, suspension, and reversal by the
agency. The agency shall after written notification have 15 days to rej-
view. suspend, modify, or reverse the action of the county. After this
period, the action of the county board shall be final subject to appeal
to the district court in the manner provided in section 11.5.05. Any or-
dinance enacted shall be published in accordance with the provisions
of section 375.51.

Subd. 5a. ENFORCEMENT. Each metropolitan county shall be re-
sponsible for insuring that nonconfoi'iiiiHg setid waste disposal sices
and facilities , solid waste collection operations licensed or regulated
by the county and hazardous waste generation, collection, and process-
ing operations are brought into conformance with, or terminated and
abandoned in accordance with , applicable county ordinances: rules,
regulations and requirements of the peHtrtiOH control agency ; and
goals, policies, criteria, and standards of the council . Counties may
provide by ordinance that operators or owners or both of real property
bemg ttsed for sabd wnatc disposal purposes such facilities or opera-
tions shall be responsible to the county for satisfactorily performing
stteh tci'niinating and abandonment the procedures required . Counties
may further provide that; m the event sweh-If operators or owners or
both fail to perform saeh termination and abandonment aeti>stica , the
county may recover the costs incurred by the county in completing the
satisfactory dtoehargc ef Mien termination And abandonment activities
the procedures in a civil action in any court of competent jurisdiction
or. in the discretion of the board, the costs may be tevied against said
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tJpCrfttO*9 Or
sen&l property involved certified to the county auditor as a special tax
against the land. The ordinances may be enforced by action in district
court. The county may prescribe a criminal penalty for the violation of
any ordinance enacted under this section not exceeding the maximum
which may be specified for a misdemeanor .

Subd. 6. GRANTS AND LOANS. Each metropolitan county may
accept gifts, may apply for and accept grants or loans of money or
other property from the United States, the state, the metropolitan
council, any local government unit, or any person, *er solid waste dis-
posal—to accomplish the purposes specified in sections 473.801 to
473.823 and section ,18 of this act , may enter into any agreement re-
quired in connection therewith, and may hold, use, and dispose of stieh
the money or property in accordance with the terms of the gift, grant,
loan or agreement relating thereto.

Subd. 7. JOINT ACTION. Each metropolitan county and local gov-
ernment unit may act under the provisions of section 471.59 or any
other appropriate law providing for joint or cooperative action be-
tween government units, to accomplish any purpose specified in sec-
tions 473.801 to 473.823 and section 18 of this act.

Subd. 8. SALE OR LEASE. Each metropolitan county may sell or
lease any facilities or property or property rights 7 tend; buildings,
structures er equipment previously used or acquired *er aettd waste
disposal to accomplish the purposes specified by sections 473.801 to
473.823 and section 18 of this act . Such property may be sold in the
manner provided by section 458.196. Each metropolitan county may
convey to or permit the use of any such property by a local govern-
ment unit, with or without compensation, without submitting the mat-
ter to the voters of the county. No real property or property rights er
lend; improved er unimproved, acquired pursuant to this section, may
be disposed of in any manner unless and until the county shall have
submitted to the agency and the metropolitan council for review and
comment the terms on and the use for which the property will be dis-
posed of. The agency and the council shall review and comment on the
proposed disposition within 60 days after it-each has received the data
relating thereto from the county.

Subd. 9. SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE FUND. All moneys
received by any metropolitan county from any source specified in sec-
tions 473.801 to 473.811 173.823 and section 18 of this act shall be paid
into the county treasury, placed in a special fund designated as the
county solid and hazardous waste diopoool fund, and used only for the
purposes authorized in those sections, as appropriated by the county
board, subject to any lawful restrictions, conditions, or pledges appli-
cable thereto.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 473, is amended by
adding a section to read:
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[473.813] CITIES, COUNTIES, TOWNS; SOLID WASTE CON-
TRACTS. Subdivision 1. NotwithstandinE any contrary provision of
law or charter, and in addition to the powers or authority granted bv
any other law or charter, a city, county, or town in the metropolitan
area may directly negotiate and enter into contracts, for a term not to
exceed 30 years, for the delivery of solid waste to a waste facility and
the processing of solid waste. Contracts made by direct negotiations
shall be approved by resolution adopted by the governing body of the
city, county, or town.

Subd. 2. Before a city, county, or town may enter into any con-
tract pursuant to subdivision \j which contract is for a period of more
than five years, the city, • county, or town shall submit the proposed
contract and a description of the proposed activities under the contract
to the council for review and approval. The council shall approve the
proposed contract if it determines that the contract wjll not adversely
affect collection rates and charges during the term of the contract and
that the contract is consistent with the council's plan, permits issued
under section 473.823. and county reports or master plans approved by
the council The council may consolidate its review of contracts sub-
mitted under this section with its review of related permit applications
submitted under section 473.823 and for this purpose may delay the re-
view required by this section,

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.823, is
amended to read:

473.823 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY; REGULATIONS AND
PERMITS. Subdivision 1. Bv April _L 1977. the pollution control
agency, to abate or prevent pollution of air and waters of the state in
the metropolitan area, shall adopt regulations relating to the location
and operation of seW waste disposal sites and facilities in the metro-
politan area and regulations having the force of law for the identifica-
tion, labeling, classification, storage, collection, treatment, and disposal
of hazardous waste . In adopting auoh the regulations the agency shall
consider applicable air and water pollution standards, land and water
use, soil conditions, geography, topography, ground water pollution.
natural drainage, prevailing weather conditions, the costs of acquisi-
tion and operation of such sites and facilities, and any other factors it
may deem relevant. Swh-The regulations shall be adopted in accor-
dance with chapter 15. The regulations, to the extent practicable, shall
encourage resource recovery and attempt to reduce the metropolitan
area's reliance on direct disposal and landfill.

Subd. 2. In the metropolitan area, no metropolitan county or com-
mission , local government unit or person shall commence operation
and ne metropolitan county, toeaj government w«t er person shatt-OE
continue operation of any solid waste disposal site er facility, unless a
permit for the operation thereof has been issued by the poHution cen-
tre* agency, or unless the site er facility is approved for temporary op-
eration by the pollution control agency prior to the issuance of a per-
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mit.

Subd. 3. The poHuttea control agency may prescribe permit and
permit application forms, and may request applicants to submit in
writing all information deemed relevant by the agency. The agency
shall request applicants to submit all information deemed relevant by
the council to its review, including without limitation information re-
lating to the geographic areas and population served, the need, the ef-
fect on existing facilities and services, the anticipated public cost and
benefit, the anticipated rates and charges, the manner of financing, the
effect on metropolitan plans and development programs, the supply of
waste, anticipated markets for any product, and alternative means of
disposal or energy production. The agency, or any employee or agent
thereof, when authorized by it, may examine any books, papers, re-
cords or memoranda of the applicant pertaining to its setid waste d*s-
pesai site er facility, and may enter on any property, public or private,
for the purpose of obtaining information, conducting surveys or mak-
ing investigations relative to the location or operation of a selkl waste
disposal site er facility. The agency may issue permits for the opera-
tion of setid waste disposal sites and facilities by any metropolitan
county or commission , local government unit or person where the op-
eration thereof is consistent with applicable regulations adopted by the
agency pursuant to subdivision 1, provided that no permit may be is-
sued for the operation of a setid waste diapoool site er facility in the
metropolitan area which is not in accordance with the metropolitan
council's comprehensive solid and hazardous waste policy plan. The
metropolitan council shall determine whether a permit is in accordance
with the goals, policies, standards, and criteria in its oomppohonoivc
policy plan. In making its determination, the council shall consider the
area-wide need and benefit of the applicant facility and may consider,
without limitation, the effect of the applicant facility on existing and
planned waste facilities described in a waste control commission devel-
opment program or county report or master plan. If the council deter-
mines that a permit is in accordance with its policy plan, the council
shall approve the permit. If the council determines that a permit is not
in accordance wjth its policy plan, it shall disapprove the permit. The
council's approval of permits may be subject to conditions necessary
to satisfy criteria and standards in its policy plan, including conditions
respecting the type, character, and quantities of waste to be processed
at a waste facility used primarily for resource recovery and restrictions
on the geographic territory from which a waste facility used primarily
for resource recovery may draw its waste. For this-the purpose of this
review and approval by the council, the agency shall send a copy of
each permit application and any supporting information furnished by
the applicant to the metropolitan council within 15 days after receipt
of the application and all other information requested from the appli-
cant. Within 46-60 days after the application and supporting informa-
tion are received by the council, it-unless a time extension is autho-
rized by the agency, the council shall issue to the agency in writing its
determination whether the permit is in accordance with its comprehen-
sive pkm-disapproved. approved, or approved with conditions . If the
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council does not issue its determination to the agency within the 46-60
day period, unless a time extension is authorized by the agency, the
permit shall be deemed to be in accordance with the council's compre-
hensive policy plan. No permit may be issued in the metropolitan area
for a waste facility used primarily for resource recovery, if the facility
or site is owned and operated by a public agency or if the acquisition
or betterment of the facility or site is secured by obligations pledging
the full faith and credit or taxing powers of a city, county, or town, un-
less the council finds that adequate markets exist for the products re-
covered without substantially reducing the supply of solid waste avail-
able for existing resource recovery operations and that all costs of
operation, administration, maintenance and debt service will be cov-
ered by reasonable rates and charges for the use of the facility.

Subd. 4. Regulations adopted pursuant to subdivision 1 may be
enforced by the pollution control agency in the manner provided in
section 116.17 115.071 .

e»s waste treatment er disposal site; system er facility in the metropol-
itan area whieh dees net comply with the metropolitan council's com-
prehensive plan? A easy of each permit application and any supporting
information furnished by the applicant shall be sent te the mctropoli-
tan council within 46 days after receipt of the application and aU ether
information rcqucBtcd frem the applicant. Within 46 days after the ap-
plication and supporting information are received by the council, it
9Hftri T33ttc CO CflC DO1 1 UHOxl COTltrOi UCCiJOy ttt Tfl^rtiiOfi 1C 9 oCrCrHTlTtfttTVrt

whether the pci'iiiit complies with its comprehensive ptenr *f the eewn-
eil does net tss«e its dctcFmiaation te the agency within the 46 day ee-
rieeV the permit shaft be dccnted to be in accordance with the council's
comprehensive plan.-

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 473, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[473.151] DISCLOSURE. For the purpose of the regulations.
plans, and reports required or authorized by section 473.149. section
1Q of this act, and sections 473.801 to 473.823 and this section, each
generator of hazardous waste and each owner or operator of a collec-
tion service or waste facility annually shall make the following infor-
mation available to the agency, council, and metropolitan counties: a
schedule of rates and charges in effect or proposed for a collection ser-
vice or the processing of waste delivered to a waste facility and a de-
scription. in aggregate amounts indicating the general character of the
solid and hazardous waste collection and processing system, of the
types and the quantity, by types, of waste generated, collected, or pro-
cessed. The county, council, and agency shall act in accordance with
the provisions of section 116.O75. subdivision 2, with respect to infor^
mation for \vhich confidentiality is claimed.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 473.249,
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Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

473.249 TAX LEVY. Subdivision 1. The metropolitan council may
levy a tax on all taxable property in the counties named in section
473.121 to provide funds for the purposes of sections 473.121 to
473.249 and for the purpose of carrying out other responsibilities of
the council as provided by law . The tax shall not exceed SCVOB-
thirtictha eight-thirtieths of one mill on each dollar of assessed valua-
tion of all such taxable property, and shall be levied and collected in
the manner provided by section 473.O8.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes. 1975 Supplement. Sections 473.121.
Subdivision 30: 473.149. Subdivision 2i 473.815. and 473.821. are re^
pealed.

Sec. 21. This act applies in the counties of Anoka. Carver. Dakota,
Hennepin. Ramsey^ Scott and Washington.

Sec. 22. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 8, 1976.

CHAPTER 180—S.F.No.1570

An act relating to insurance; providing that the same priorities of security for
payment of basic economic loss benefits apply to school buses as to non-
commercial motor vehicles under the Minnesota no-fault insurance act; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.47, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 65B.47, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

65B.47 INSURANCE; NO-FAULT; SCHOOL BUSES. Subdivision
1. In case of injury to the driver or other occupant of a motor vehicle
other than a vehicle being used to transport children to school or to a
school sponsored activity , if the accident causing the injury occurs
while the vehicle is being used in the business of transporting persons
or property, the security for payment of basic economic loss benefits is
the security covering the vehicle or, if none, the security under which
the injured person is an insured.

Approved April 8, 1976.
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